



\$~54

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 6813/2017 & C.M. Nos.28368-69/2017

PIONEER KAMAL CONVENT SCHOOL

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. K.P. Sundar Rao, Ms. Seema
Meena and Mr. Ashish Kumar, Advs.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through

Counsel for the respondent
(appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDERMEET KAUR

ORDER

%

08.08.2017

The petitioner is aggrieved by the recommendations of the Fee Hike Committee dated 14.08.2013 which was followed by the order of respondent No.1 dated 29.05.2017. The petitioner has been directed to refund the increased tuition fee during the period 2009-2010 in excess of the tolerance limit of 10% along with interest @ 9% per annum as also an amount of Rs.8,80,600/- towards development fee during the period 2009-2010 & 2010-2011 along with interest @ 9% per annum. As noted supra, these recommendations of the Committee have been reiterated by the respondent. The petitioner is aggrieved.

On advance notice, counsel for the respondent has put in appearance. His submission is that the Fee Hike Committee had made its recommendations on a fact finding inquiry which was held by the Committee and pursuant to the oral and documentary evidence adduced before the Committee; a personal hearing had been granted



to the petitioner.

The petitioner is not pressing for any interim relief at this stage.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder before the next date.

Renotify on 26.09.2017.

INDERMEET KAUR, J

AUGUST 08, 2017

A