

\$~62

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6813/2017**

**PIONEER KAMAL CONVENT SCHOOL** ..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. K. P. Sunder Rao, Adv.**

versus

**DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION** ..... Respondent

Through: **Mr. Ramesh Singh, Standing Counsel  
for GNCTD.**

**Mr. Devesh Singh, ASC, GNCTD  
along with Ms. Neelam Kholiya and  
Ms. Minal, Advocates.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**%**

**22.01.2018**

Mr. Ramesh Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the GNCT of Delhi, states that they do not wish to file counter affidavits in this batch of petitions, in view of circumstance that they assail only the recommendations made by the Justice Anil Dev Committee, in terms of the decision of this court in W.P. (C) 7777/2009 and other connected matters.

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, these petitions are not being taken up for hearing today.

Renotify on 23.01.2018.

It is made clear that no further adjournments would be granted in these petitions.

**SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J**

**DEEPA SHARMA, J**

**JANUARY 22, 2018**

SS